

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/5/2023 8:56 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 101,960-2
Court of Appeals No. 56417-3-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JUDITH ZIMMERLY, JERRY NUTTER, and NUTTER
CORPORATION,

Appellants,

v.

COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT COLUMBIA RIVER GORGE
COMMISSION'S ANSWER TO
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

JEFFREY B. LITWAK, WSBA No. 31119
Columbia River Gorge Commission
57 NE Wauna Ave.
P.O. Box 730
White Salmon, WA 98672
Telephone: (509) 493-3323
jeff.litwak@gorgecommission.org
*Attorney for Respondent
Columbia River Gorge Commission*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION	1
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Columbia River Gorge National Scenic Area Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 544-544p.....	4
B. Mining in the National Scenic Area	9
C. The Gorge Commission issued a permit to Zimmerly Rock Products in 1993, and then Ms. Zimmerly signed a consent decree and order in 1997 agreeing to comply with the 1993 permit.....	10
D. Clark County’s 2018 Enforcement Proceeding, Subsequent Appeals to the Gorge Commission, and Judicial Review of the Gorge Commission’s Decision	12
V. ANSWERS TO PETITIONERS’ ISSUES	14
A. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the jurisdictional exception in RCW 36.70C.030(1)(a)(ii) of the Land Use Petition Act.....	14
B. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Clark County’s final order related to the implementation of the National Scenic Area Act.....	19
C. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Ms. Zimmerly discontinued mining in accordance with the 1993 permit.....	25
VI. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Columbia River Gorge Commission v. Hood River County</i> , 152 P.3d 997, 210 Or. App. 689 (2007)	7, 16
<i>Columbia River Gorge United v. Yeutter</i> , 960 F.2d 110 (9th Cir.)	9, 17
<i>Fisher v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 240, 961 P.2d 350 (1998)	25
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682, (1995)	24
<i>Klickitat County v. State</i> , 71 Wn. App. 760, 862 P.2d 629 (1993)	7, 15
<i>Lauer v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 173 Wn.2d 242, 267 P.3d 988 (2011)	18
<i>Phoenix Dev., Inc. v. City of Woodinville</i> , 171 Wn.2d 820, 256 P.3d 1150 (2011)	18
<i>Skamania County v. Woodall</i> , 104 Wn. App. 525, 16 P.3d 701 (2001)	27, 30
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993)	25
<i>Tateuchi v. City of Bellevue</i> , 15 Wn. App. 2d 888, 478 P.3d 142 (2020)	28, 29

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 544b(a)(1)	17
16 U.S.C. § 544c(a)(1)(A)	15
16 U.S.C. § 544d	6
16 U.S.C. § 544d(d)(9)	10
16 U.S.C. § 544d(f)	6

16 U.S.C. § 544e(b).....	7, 23, 24
16 U.S.C. § 544f.....	6
16 U.S.C. § 544f(h)	7, 23, 24
16 U.S.C. § 544h	8
16 U.S.C. § 544l.....	22, 23, 24
16 U.S.C. § 544m(a)(2).....	passim
16 U.S.C. §§ 544 - 544p.....	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 544m(b)(4), (6).....	9

Columbia River Gorge Compact

Columbia River Gorge Compact, Article I.a	5
Laws of 1987, ch. 499, § 3	18
Oregon Laws of 1987, ch. 14, § 1	18
ORS 196.150	5, 15, 18
RCW 43.97.015	5, 15, 18

State Statutes

ORS 196.155	5
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(a)	19
RCW 36.70C.030(1)(a)(ii)	14, 18, 25
RCW 43.97.025(1)	5

Clark County Code

40.240.010	8, 12, 16, 20
40.240.010.B	12, 20, 21
40.240.022.F(1)	12
40.240.170.D(4)	22
40.240.170.E.....	22, 27

40.240.440.H	10
40.250.022.E.....	12
Chapter 32.08	19
 Gorge Commission Rules	
Final Interim Guidelines.....	8
<i>Former</i> Commission Rule 350-20	8
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	17
 Other Authorities	
ODOT Misc. Contracts and Agreements No. 34096	4
WSDOT Agreement No. GCB 3342.....	4
